
RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

10.00 AM MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members of the Rights of way Committee are 
reminded of their personal responsibility to declare 
any personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
matters contained in this agenda in accordance 
with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct.

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 



3. Guidance on the law relating to the continuous 
review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way 
To receive this Guidance for information. (Pages 1 - 12)

Report for Determination

4. Bedlinog 77 
To consider report of the Corporate Director Place 
and Transformation.

(Pages 13 - 48)

5. Any other Business as deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillors C T Jones (Chair) 

E Galsworthy, D Isaac, S Slater and W R Smith

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


                           Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
                    Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN
        Main Tel: 01685 725000    www.merthyr.gov.uk

RIGHTS OF WAY
INFORMATION REPORT

To: Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way

Definitions

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 gives the following definitions of the public 
rights of way which are able to be recorded on the Definitive Map:-

Footpath – means a highway over which the public have a right of way on foot only, 
other than such a highway at the side of a public road; these rights are without prejudice 
to any other public rights over the way;

Bridleway – means a highway over which the public have the following, but no other, 
rights of way, that is to say, a right of way on foot and a right of way on horseback or 
leading a horse, with or without a right to drive animals of any description along the 
highway; these rights are without prejudice to any other public rights over the way;

Byway open to all traffic (BOATs) – means a highway over which the public have a 
right of way for vehicular traffic and all other kinds of traffic. These routes are recorded 
as Byways recognising their particular type of vehicular highway being routes whose 
characters make them more likely to be used by walkers and horse riders because of them 
being more suitable for these types of uses;

Date Written 1st October 2015
Report Author Geraint Morgan
Committee Date 27th June 2016 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Restricted Byway – means a highway over which the public have a right of way on foot, 
on horseback or leading a horse and a right of way for vehicles other than mechanically 
propelled vehicles, with or without a right to drive animals along the highway. 
(Mechanically propelled vehicles do not include vehicles in S189 Road Traffic Act 
1988).

Duty of the Surveying Authority

Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 provides that a Surveying Authority 
shall keep a Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and as soon as 
reasonably practicable after t
[...]
ght of way from Ty’r ywen Farm to 
the Parish Road, Bedlinog under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Taking into consideration all of the evidence which has been provided, including 
historical documents, Councillors are asked to confirm that:

In respect of Bedlinog 77

(a) On the balance of probabilities there is sufficient evidence to support that the 
route marked with a dashed line between Points A – B – C – D – E – F – G – 
H – I – J on the plan, Bedlinog 77, has been used for such period so as to 
raise presumption that it has been dedicated as a footpath, and that the 
evidence has not been rebutted by other evidence.

(b) On confirming (a) above to approve the making of the Definitive Map 
Modification Order to show Bedlinog 77 as a footpath.

(c) To approve the confirmation of the Definitive Map Modification Order made as 
a result of (b) above provided no objections or representations are made 
within the prescribed period or if any objections or representations so made 
are withdrawn.

Date Written 9th June 2016
Report Author Cheryl Jones
Service Area Economic Development
Committee Date 27th June 2016

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



(d) If any objections or representations are made within the prescribed period and 
not subsequently withdrawn then to refer the matter to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination.

In respect of Merthyr Vale 6:

(a) On the balance of probabilities there is sufficient evidence to support that the 
route marked with a bold line between Points I - K on the plan, Bedlinog 77, 
has been used for such period so as to raise presumption that it has been 
dedicated as a footpath, and that the evidence has not been rebutted by other 
evidence.

(b) On confirming (a) above to approve the making of the Definitive Map 
Modification Order to show Merthyr Vale 6 as a footpath.

(c) To approve the confirmation of the Definitive Map Modification Order made as 
a result of (b) above provided no objections or representations are made 
within the prescribed period or if any objections or representations so made 
are withdrawn.

(d) If any objections or representations are made within the prescribed period and 
not subsequently withdrawn then to refer the matter to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 A claim to record a public right of way leading from Ty’r ywen Farm to the Parish 
Road, Bedlinog was submitted to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) 
on 24th August 1999. 

Due to the number of variations in spellings for the farm, for consistency, throughout 
this report, officers have used the Ordnance Survey spelling, “Ty’r ywen”.

The legal background is to be found at Agenda Item 3.

3.2 Description of Claimed Route

As depicted on the plan, Bedlinog 77, the route commences at Point A, grid 
reference SO09870018, at the western end of a Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council maintained bridge over the Bargoed Taff River and proceeds in a general 
west-south-westerly to the Ty’r ywen Farm gate at Point B. The route continues 
through the gate and continues up a tarmacadamed track and then along the 
northern side of the farmyard to Point C, where it changes to a general south-
westerly direction, and runs along the western edge of the farmyard to a locked field 
gate at Point D. It continues on a banked, hedged or walled track to Point E, where it 
turns to a general south-easterly direction, goes through an unlocked gate and then 
continues to Point F where it enters a more open area. It reverts to a general south-
westerly direction and continues on a track bounded by a fence in the east and bank 

Page 14



in the west to Point G, where it changes to a general north-westerly direction and to 
a locked field gate at Point H. From this point the route continues on the open 
mountain, running approximately parallel to the south-western field boundaries of 
Ty’r ywen and Nant y Fedw Farms and a gate leading to Nant
[...]
hat the path has been enjoyed by 
the public as of right and without interruption for a full period of twenty years and the 
way deemed to have been dedicated as a highway. There is insufficient evidence 
that there was no intention during that period not to dedicate it.

Officers have presented historic as well as user evidence for the existence of this 
route as a footpath.

Officers consider that the evidence above establishes the existence of the rights now 
claimed, i.e. over the relevant period and at all material times before it.       

Taking all of the above into account and in conjunction with the historical evidence, 
the interviews with claimants, it is evident that a right of way does exist over this 
route.

It is concluded that on the balance of probabilities all the requirements of S. 31(1) 
and (2) Highways Act 1980 have been met for the route included on the application. 
It is considered that a presumption of dedication has arisen and that this 
presumption has not been rebutted by sufficient evidence of lack of intention to 
dedicate by the landowner of any part of the route. An Order to modify the Definitive 
Map and Statement could therefore be made under S 53 (3)(b) Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981.

Officers therefore recommend that the footpaths Bedlinog 77, marked with a bold 
line between Points A – B – C – D – E – F – G – H – I – J be recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement and be known as Bedlinog 77 and Merthyr Vale 6, 
marked with a bold line between Points I –K be recorded on the Definitive Map and 
Statement and be known as Merthyr Vale 6.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Officer time is involved in investigating the route and writing the report.  If Councillors 
determine that the public right of way exists, there will be a financial implication in 
advertising the Order and also for dealing with the Public Inquiry if an Order is made 
and there is an objection to it.

If the Order is confirmed, there will be a financial implication in that the route will 
need to signed. As Councillors are aware, financial implications are not to be 
considered by the Committee when determining this application as the County 
Borough Council has a statutory duty to make an Order if it believes that there is 
sufficient evidence to support it.

Page 44



7.0 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been considered relating to this document and 
no negative effects have been identified at this stage.

8.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

8.1 It is unlawful for a public authority to act in any way which is incompatible with a 
convention right.  The rights which would be considered are rights pursuant to Article 
8, Article 1, Protocol 1 and Article 6.  The recording of public rights of way on the 
Definitive Map and Statement does not involve the creation of any new rights but 
merely records the existence of rights to which the land is already subject.  
Recording of existing legal rights is not in itself an interference with either respect for 
private life or private property and in any event the surveying authority has a 
statutory duty to record all public rights of way which are shown on investigation to 
subsist.

8.2 Article 8 protects the right to respect for family and private life including an 
individuals’ home.  This is a qualified right and there may be interference by a public 
authority if that authority does so with an intention of protecting the right and freedom 
of others.

8.3 Article 1, protocol 1 deals with the protection of property.  Again, this is a qualified 
right and interference of it may take place where it is in the public’s interest to do so 
subject to the conditions provided by law.  Any interference, however, must be 
proportionate.

8.4 Committee should also be aware of Article 6, the focus of which (for the purpose of 
this committee) is the determination of an individual’s civil rights and obligations.  
Article 6 provides that in the determination of these rights, an individual is entitled to 
a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial 
tribunal.  Article 6 has been subject to a great deal of case law.  It has been decided 
that for rights of way matters, the decision making process as a whole, which 
includes the right of review by the High Court, complied with Article 6.

8.4 Committee should also be aware of Article 6, the focus of which (for the purpose of 
this committee) is the determination of an individual’s civil rights and obligations.  
Article 6 provides that in the determination of these rights, an individual is entitled to 
a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial 
tribunal.  Article 6 has been subject to a great deal of case law.  I t has been decided 
that for rights of way matters, the decision making process as a whole, which 
includes the right of review by the High Court, complied with Article 6.

ELLIS COOPER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR PLACE & 
TRANSFORMATION / DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLOR DAVID JONES
CABINET MEMBER NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

Page 45



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Rights of Way March 2016 Unit 5

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No 

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way
	4 Bedlinog 77
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C T Jones (In the Chair)

Councillors E Galsworthy, D Isaac, S Slater and W R Smith

Officers:
Cheryl Jones (Rights of Way Project Officer) and Tom Weaver 
(Rights of Way Officer)

Mair Morgan (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

99  Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all Members 
were present.

100  Declarations of Interest No Declarations of Interest were made.

101  Guidance on the law 
relating to the 
continuous review of 
the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public 
Rights of Way

Resolved that:

The Guidance be received.

102  Bedlinog 77 The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Bedlinog 77’ 
report and advised of the following corrections:

Paragraph 3.11’Gallagher’ should read ‘Gelligaer’
Paragraph 8.4 was repeated in the report.

The Committee then walked Bedlinog 77.



Resolved that:

Taking into consideration all of the evidence which has 
been provided, including historical documents, Councillors 
confirmed that 

In respect of Bedlinog 77

(a) On the balance of probabilities there is sufficient 
evidence to support that the route marked with a 
dashed line between Points A – B – C – D –E –F – 
G – H – I –J on the plan, Bedlinog 77, has been 
used for such period so as to raise presumption 
that it has been dedicated as a footpath, and that 
the evidence has not been rebutted by other 
evidence

(b) On confirming (a) above to approve the making of 
the Definitive Map Modification Order to show 
Bedlinog 77 as a footpath

(c) To approve the confirmation of the Definitive Map 
Modification Order made as a result of (b) above 
provided no objections or representations are made 
within the prescribed period or if any objections or 
representations so made are withdrawn

(d) If any objections or representations are made within 
the prescribed period and not subsequently 
withdrawn then to refer the matter to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination

In respect of Merthyr Vale 6

(a) On the balance of probabilities there is sufficient 
evidence to support that the route marked with a 
bold line between Points I – K on the plan, Bedlinog 
77, has been used for such period so as to raise 
presumption that it has been dedicated as a 
footpath, and that the evidence has not been 
rebutted by other evidence

(b) On confirming (a) above to approve the making of 
the Definitive Map Modification Order to show 
Merthyr Vale 6 as a footpath

(c) To approve the confirmation of the Definitive Map 
Modification Order made as a result of (b) above 
provided no objections or representations are made 
within the prescribed period or if any objections or 
representations so made are withdrawn

(d) If any objections or representations are made within 
the prescribed period and not subsequently 
withdrawn then to refer the matter to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination 

103  Any other Business as 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


